
File No.  190485 
 

FORM SFEC-126 

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL 
(S.F. Campaign and Government Conduct Code § 1.126) 

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly) 

Name of City elective officer(s): 

Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

City elective office(s) held: 

Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

 

Contractor Information (Please print clearly) 

Name of Contractor: Homebridge, Inc. 

 Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief  
 financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent of more in the contractor;  
 (4) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor.  
 Use additional pages as necessary.  

 
1. See attached 

 
2. Executive Director/Acting CFO: Mark Burns (new CFO begins 5/28/19; ED was CFO for 3 ½ years prior to 

becoming ED; past CFO still engaged in consulting role until new CFO begins); Chief Operating Officer: 
Simon Pitchford, PhD. 

 
 

3. Homebridge is a 501(c)3 California non profit governed by a volunteer board of directors – there are no 
owners. 
 

4. No subcontractors 
 

 
5. Homebridge is a community-based organization that holds membership in two San Francisco community 

advocacy groups: The Dignity Fund Coalition and the Human Services Network.  Homebridge also holds a 
seat on the Mayor’s Long Term Care Coordinating Council. 

Contractor address: 1035 Market St L-1 San Francisco, CA 94103 

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract:  $90,722,855 

 Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:  
In-Home Supportive Services is a Federal, State and County funded program, administered  by the County to 
provide assistance to eligible aged, blind, and disabled persons living in their own homes. Without this 
assistance, these individuals, who are unable to fully care for themselves or handle routine household tasks, 
would not be able to remain safely in their homes.  The IHSS program is designed pursuant to the California 
Department of Social Services (CDSS) MPP Section 30-700, as an alternative to out-of-home care and/or 
institutional placement.  
 
IHSS pays for a wide variety of services including household chores and personal care, which  enable individuals 
to live safely in their own home, while encouraging independence.  IHSS is provided through either an 
independent provider (IP) or an agency provider (Contract Mode).  Clients who utilize IPs contract directly with 
the IPs.  Some clients, however, are unable to find and/or supervise their own IPs. DAAS contracts with 
Homebridge to provide Contract Mode services to these clients.  In the Homebridge Contract Mode model, the 
client receives home care from specially trained and supervised providers employed by Homebridge.   

 Comments:  
 

This contract was approved by (check applicable) 



File No.  190485 
The City elective officer(s) identified on this form 

✔ A board on which the City elective officer(s) serves San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
 

 

Print Name of Board 

The board of a state agency (Health Authoirty, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority 

Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island 

Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on the form sits 

 
 

Print Name of Board 

 

Filer Information (Please print clearly) 

Name of filer:  
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 

Contact telephone number:  

(415) 554-5184 

Address: 

City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., San Francisco, CA 94102 
E-mail: 

Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org  

 

 
 

  

Signature of the Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed 
 
 

  

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if Submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed 

mailto:Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

