
FILE NO. 190485 

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
5/22/2019 

RESOLUTION NO. 271-19 

1 [Grant Agreement Amendment- Homebridge- Contract Mode In-Home Supportive Services 
and Provider Skill Development Training and Supports- Not to Exceed $90,722,855] 

2 

3 Resolution approving a first amendment to the grant agreement between the City and 

4 County of San Francisco and Homebridge, for the provision of contract mode in-home 

5 supportive services and provider skill Development training and supports; to increase 

6 the amount by $23,749,925 for a total amount not to exceed $90,722,855; and to extend 

7 the term from June 30, 2019, for a total agreement term of April1, 2017, through June 

8 30, 2020. 

9 

1 0 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to provide contract mode in-

11 home supportive services to eligible blind, aged, and disabled persons in order to enable 

12 these individuals to remain safely in their homes, and provider skill development training and 

13 supports; and 

14 WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency conducted a Request for Proposals for these 

15 services in March 2016; and 

16 WHEREAS, Homebridge submitted a responsive and responsible proposal and was 

17 awarded the contract; and 

18 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors previously approved a grant for this service with 

19 Homebridge for the period of April 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019, in the amount of $66,972,930 on 

20 file with the Clerk of The Board of Supervisors in File No. 170231 Resolution 141-17; and 

21 WHEREAS, The Aging and Adult Services Commission approved this grant 

22 amendment to Homebridge of San Francisco at its meeting of May 1, 2019; now, therefore be 

23 it 

24 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the grant agreement 

25 amendment to Homebridge to provide contract mode in-home supportive services to eligible 

Human Services Agency 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 blind, aged, and disabled persons in order to enable these individuals to remain safely in their 

2 homes, and provider skill development training and supports, extending the term from June 

3 30, 2019, for a total agreement term of April 1, 2017, through June 30, 2020, and increasing 

4 the amount by $23,749,925 for a total not to exceed amount of $90,722,855; and, be it 

5 FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the grant amendment being fully 

6 executed by all parties, the Human Services Agency shall provide the final contract to the 

7 Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 

8 

9 APPROVED: 

10 

11 

12 

13 Trent Rhorer 

14 Executive Director, Human Services Agency 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Human Services Agency 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 190485 Date Passed: June 04, 2019 

Resolution approving a first amendment to the grant agreement between the City and County of San 
Francisco and Homebridge, for the provision of contract mode in-home supportive services and 
provider skill development training and supports; to increase the amount by $23,749,925 for a total 
amount not to exceed $90,722,855; and to extend the term from June 30, 2019, for a total 
agreement term of April 1, 2017, through June 30, 2020. 

May 22, 2019 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee- AMENDED 

May 22, 2019 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee- RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED 

June 04, 2019 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 -Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, 
Walton and Yee 

File No. 190485 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/4/2019 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Date Approved 

Ci(l' and County of San Francisco Pagel Printed at 7:54am on 6/5119 


